presented under ‘Accounting principles’ in ‘Notes to the financial statements’ have been applied in
preparing the financial statements for the fiscal year ending on December 31, 2005, the key figures
for the fiscal year ending on December 31, 2004 and the opening IFRS balance sheet for January
1, 2004.

The reconciliations and accounts below describe the differences between IFRS reporting and the
Finnish Accounting Standards (FAS) from the year 2004 and to IFRS from the transition date of
January 1, 2004.

Summary of the effects of IFRS on equity at January 1, 2004 and December 31, 2004

1000 € Note 1.1.2004 31.12.2004
Equity, FAS 6 428 1 739
Adjustments:
IAS 17 Lease liabilities 5) 192 122
IAS 36 Consolidation goodwill 3) –626 0
IAS 39 Financial instruments 4) 186 85
IAS 18 Income recognition from license fees 1) –1 906 –4 038
IAS 16 Tangible assets 2) 96 26
IAS 32 Inclusion of capital loans as liabilities 7) –10 958 –13 336
IAS 32 Interest on capital loans 8) –1 952 –2 494
IAS 28 Investments in associates 10) 7 15
Equity, IFRS –8 533 –17 881

The adoption of IFRS has affected Biotie’s previously reported financial results for the fiscal year ending on
December 31, 2004 as follows:

INCOME STATEMENT FAS IFRS
1000 € Note 1.1.–31.12.2004 1.1.–31.12.2004 Adjustments

Revenue 1) 4 457 2 325 –2 132

Research and development expenses 2,5) –9 244 –9 545 –301
General and administrative expenses 6) –2 919 –2 951 –31
Goodwill depreciation 3) –626 0 +626
Other operating income 1 253 1 253 0
Operating profit/loss –7 080 –8 918 –1 838

Financial income and expenses 4,8) 214 –433 –647

Share of the profit of associated companies 0 8 8
Profit (loss) before appropriations and taxes –6 866 –9 343 –2 477

Taxes –217 –217 0
Net income (loss) –7 083 –9 561 –2 477

36

IFRS balance sheet reconciliation, January 31, 2004

BALANCE SHEET FAS IFRS
1000 € Note 31.12.2004 31.12.2004 Adjustments

Assets
Fixed assets and other long-term investments
Intangible assets 2) 1 347 1 353 +7
Tangible assets 2,5) 149 449 +300
Investments 10) 10 25 +15

1 505 1 827 +322
Current assets
Current receivables 1 147 1 227 0
Securities 4) 4 170 4 255 +85
Cash in hand at banks 2 863 2 783 0

8 180 8 266 +85

Total 9 686 10 093 +408

Equity and liabilities

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital 878 878 0
Share premium fund 13 13 0
Retained earnings 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,10) –5 404 –9 211 –3 807
Net income (loss) 1,2,3,4,5,6,8,10) –7 083 –9 561 –2 477
Capital loans 7) 13 336 0 –13 336

1 739 –17 881 –19 619

Liabilities
Provisions 23 23 0
Long-term liabilities 1,5,7,8) 6 210 24 933 +18 723
Current liabilities 1,5) 1 714 3 017 +1 304

7 947 27 974 +20 027

Total 9 686 10 093 +408

The transfer from FAS to IFRS has not had other significant changes to the preparation of the cash flow
statement but the fact that financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are transferred from financial
assets under investments.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

SUMMARY OF THE MOST SIGNIFICANT CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES OF BIOTIE
THERAPIES CORP. ON ADOPTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING
STANDARDS

Income recognition

1) Non-refundable upfront payments are based on collaboration agreements made with drug companies.
They are paid at the inception of the collaboration and there is no performance obligation related to them.